Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT LIMITED

中國投資開發有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 204)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a Special General Meeting of China Investment Development Limited (the "Company") will be held at Grand Hyatt Hong Kong, 1 Harbour Road, Hong Kong, Mezzanine Floor, The Lounge on 26 May 2022 at 11:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "**THAT**

- (a) the conditional Wole Agreement as defined in the circular dated 10 May 2022 despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "Circular"), a copy of the Wole Agreement has been produced to this meeting marked "A" and signed by the chairman hereof for the purpose of identification, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, including but not limited to the allotment and issue of the Wole Consideration Shares (as defined in the Circular), be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things as he in his sole and absolute discretion deems necessary, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to and/or complete the Wole Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and, where required, any amendment of the terms of the Wole Agreement as required by, or for the purposes of obtaining the approval of, relevant authorities or to comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations."

2. THAT

- (a) the conditional Jiajiafu Agreement as defined in the Circular, a copy of the Jiajiafu Agreement has been produced to this meeting marked "B" and signed by the chairman hereof for the purpose of identification, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder, including but not limited to the allotment and issue of the Jiajiafu Consideration Shares (as defined in the Circular), be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things as he in his sole and absolute discretion deems necessary, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to and/or complete the Jiajiafu Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and, where required, any amendment of the terms of the Jiajiafu Agreement as required by, or for the purposes of obtaining the approval of, relevant authorities or to comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations."

By order of the Board

China Investment Development Limited

Han Zhenghai

Joint Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 May 2022

Registered Office: Clarendon House

2 Church Street Hamilton HM11

Bermuda

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Suites 6303-04, 63/F, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road,

Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Bye-laws, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be an individual and be present in person at the meeting to represent the member. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of Shares in respect of which each of such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.

- 3. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the meeting, and in such event the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For the purpose of determining shareholders' entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 23 May 2022 to Thursday, 26 May 2022 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, shareholders should ensure that all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, are lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 20 May 2022.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Cheong Yee and Mr. Chan Yiu Pun Clement as executive Directors; Mr. Han Zhenghai (Joint Chairman), Mr. Gao Yun (Joint Chairman), Mr. Deng Dongping, Mr. Liu Lihan and Mr. Zhu Zhikun as non-executive Directors; and Ms. Mo Li, Mr. Lok Chiu Chan, Mr. Shi Zhu and Mr. Yuan Wei as independent non-executive Directors.